OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI

۲۱۵۹۵ - ۱۱۵۹۵ Endst. No./Judl.I/F.19/South/Saket/2025/____ Dated, Delhi the 27/3/25

Copy of letter endst no. 1573-1584/D-2/Gaz./DHC/2025 dated 26.03.2025 received from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Judicial Officer posted in South District (Through WhatsApp/E-mail).
- 2. Ms. Nisha Saxena, Principal Judge, Family Court, South District.
- 3 The Officer In-charge, Computer Branch, Saket Court with the request to upload on the officical website of South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
 - 4. The Administrative Officer (Judicial)/ the Branch In-charges of all the Branches of South District (*Through WhatsApp/E-mail*).
 - 5. The R & I Branch, South District for uploading on LAYERS.

huan

Officer In-Charge, Judicial Branch, for Principal District & Sessions Judge, South, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi

3 PM

HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

Sher Shah Road, New Delhi

MOST IMMEDIATE

No. _____/D-2/Gaz./DHC/2025

Dated: _____

From:

The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi- 110003.

To,

The Principal Judge (HQs), Family Courts, Dwarka, New Delhi.

(South)

Sub: Authorisation of senior-most Principal Judge, Family Court to perform the administrative functions of Principal Judge, Family Court (HQs) during his absence.

Sir,

I am directed to say that Hon'ble the Chief Justice has been pleased to order that the senior-most Principal Judge, Family Court shall perform the administrative functions of Principal Judge, Family Court (HQ) during his absence so as to ensure the smooth functioning of Family Courts.

I am, therefore, to request you to take action accordingly.

Yours Sincerely

(Sd/-)

(Kanwal Jeet Arora) Registrar General

1573-1584 No.

12010(20

_____/D-2/Gaz./DHC/2025

Dated: 263

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

- 4. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 5. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 6. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- 7. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, New Delhi.
- 9. The Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-special Judge (PC Act) (CBI), Rouse Avenue Courts Complex, New Delhi
- 10. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- 11. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, New Delhi.
- 12. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

2 mgmicson

(Dileep Namrani) Assistant Registrar (Gazette-IA)